
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 20th September, 2021 at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman) 

Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Martin Boffey 
Jonathan Chowen 
Billy Greening 
Frances Haigh 
Nigel Jupp 
Tim Lloyd 
 

Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Jack Saheid 
Jim Sanson 
Ian Stannard 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 4 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

5.   Report on the Council's Finance and Performance in 2021/22 5 - 34 

 To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

6.   Work Programme  

 To discuss any topics that could be added to the Work Programme 
 

 

7.   Update from Task & Finish Groups  

 To receive a progress update from the Chairmen of ongoing Task & Finish 
Groups 
 

 

8.   Cabinet Forward Plan 35 - 42 

 To receive and note the Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

 

9.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
19 JULY 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Martin Boffey, Frances Haigh, Tim Lloyd, Bob Platt, 
Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson and James Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Josh Potts 

and Ian Stannard 
  
Also Present: Councillor Ruth Fletcher 

 

SO/18   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Martin Boffey declared a personal interest in item 9 as he was a 
member of the Royal British Legion. 
 

SO/19   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman announced that he would become the Horsham representative 
for the West Sussex Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 
 

SO/20   URBAN GREENING TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
It was agreed that the Membership of the Urban Greening Task & Finish Group 
would be: 
 
Cllr Matthew Allen 
Cllr Tony Bevis 
Cllr Jonathan Chowen 
Cllr Michael Croker 
Cllr Ruth Fletcher 
Cllr Billy Greening 
Cllr Bob Platt 
  
The first meeting of the Group would be organised in the following weeks. 
 

SO/21   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
There were no items put forward for inclusion on the Overview & Scrutiny Work 
Programme. 
 

SO/22   ROOKWOOD STAGE 1 COMPLAINT 
 
The Chairman stated that matters relating to this complaint had largely been 
covered when considering the Rookwood work programme suggestion form. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
19 July 2021 

 

 
2 

 
Members considered setting up a Task and Finish Group regarding the Key 
Decision Process and agreed that following a completed work programme 
suggestion form it could be discussed at a future meeting. 
 
 

SO/23   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members noted the contents of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

SO/24   THE DRILL HALL AND HIGHWOOD BRIEFING 
 
The Director of Community Services provided the Committee with an update on 
the Drill Hall and Highwood Community Service items coming up on the forward 
plan. 
 
For the Drill Hall It was agreed there would be a two-year review period to allow 
for viable business cases to be submitted by Cabinet in January 2020. The 
outcome of this process would then be considered by Cabinet and then Full 
Council. 
 
There had been three expressions of interest, however two of these 
organisations subsequently withdrew their interest. The remaining organisation, 
the Royal British Legion,  had submitted a business case and would complete a 
sense checking process with HDC. 
 
Cabinet had resolved in January 2020 to commit to building an extended 
alternate facility to the Drill Hall at Highwood. A scheme would be produced for 
this alternate venue and then opened to public consultation. 
 
 
 

SO/25   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.46 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

 

 Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 


 Date of meeting 20 Sept 2021     

 By Director of Corporate Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 
 

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2021/22 

Executive Summary 

This report gives the Overview and Scrutiny Committee information to help it carry out its 
role of monitoring the internal and external delivery of services. The Council uses 
corporate performance indicators, financial reporting and review of progress against key 
corporate projects to show progress. 

The financial performance is forecast at Month 4 of the 2021/22 financial year. Officers 
currently forecast an operational surplus of £0.825m.  £0.6m of the forecast underspend is 
on leisure facilities with current performance and activities ahead of Place’s Leisure 
(cautious) budget estimate. The remainder is the net of £0.6m underspends; mostly across 
investment income, Housing and Waste and £0.4m overspend mostly from parking income 
and property expenses.  Debt over 90 days is aging and the risk associated is building, 
albeit being closely monitored by Property and Facilities.   

Capital expenditure at Month 4 was £1.3m (16%) of the £8.3m capital programme. By 
comparison, spend on capital was £1.3m (15%) of the £8.5m programme at same period 
in 2020/21. An outturn of £7m or 84% is forecast by officers. In 2020/21, the outturn was 
£5.4m (60%). Officers are generally over-optimistic on delivery of the capital programme 
during the year. The impact of Covid-19 continues to subdue some capital expenditure.  

An analysis of performance indicators shows 4 outside of the target, relating to the impact 
of Covid-19 such as attendance at recreational facilities.  In all areas where targets have 
not been met, work is underway to make improvements and the monthly data is showing 
signs of improvements between April and June. 

Work on the Corporate Plan actions continued through quarter one of 2021.  There are 
eight completed actions that include the adoption of the local cycling and walking plan and 
the Horsham Realm Strategy agreed. There are currently five Corporate Plan actions on 
hold but with plans put in place for work to be picked up or adapted for working post-
Covid-19. There are sixty-five Corporate Plan actions progressing including work to 
increase the number of electric car charging points, beginning the work to renew the 
Horsham Park skate park, supporting local business to re-open after lockdown and the 
successful launch of kerbside collections of WEEE, textiles and batteries and the setting 
up of the Re-use Hub.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

To enable Overview and Scrutiny to carry out its Constitutional role of monitoring the 
delivery of internal and external services and scrutinise any part o
[...]
2021/22 

Notes 
Value Value Target Status 

collections confirmed as missed ‘confirmed’ as missed. 

OP19 Quality of recycling - % contamination rate 6.94% 6.72% 8% 
 

 

SSC9a No. of fly tipping incidents 415 282 415 
 

 

SSC9c No of Fly Tipping Clearances  74  
 

This is a new Key Performance 
Indicator.  The indicator shows the 
number of incidents of fly tipping 
reported and then cleared on HDC 
land.   

FS09c Parking Combined Total Income £70,429 £746,121 £780,902 
 

We are now seeing larger numbers 
using the carparks but the impact of 
Covid on dwell times means that the 
income is reduced compared to 
2019/20. The adjusted 2021/22 budget 
reflects this.  

CS03 Less than 5% of incoming calls abandoned 11.35% 4.77% 5% 
 

Numbers are now back to pre-Covid 
rates. There were some seasonal 
increases in June due to the annual 
Garden Waste and Parking permits 
but the quarterly average remains 
above target. 

BT1(i) Percentage of payments made online  84.4% 85% 
 

New KPI so no comparative data yet   

FS07 % of invoices paid on time 90.10% 92.90% 95.00% 
 

Improvement compared to 
comparison 2020/21 quarter. Still 
slightly down on target due to 
checking and only paying when 
completely satisfied.  

PS11c Total sickness (excluding leavers sickness) 6.19 5.84 6.5 
 

Target adjusted by 0.5 to provide 
continued focus on good 
absence/attendance management. 
 
Short term sickness has been steady 
and persistent throughout the 
lockdown at around just over 2%, 
including sickness due to Covid-19 
(but not including self-isolation/ 
quarantine). 

P
age 9



   APPENDIX A – Key Performance Indicators Q1 

4 

Code Short Name 
Q1 2020/21 Q1 2021/22 

Notes 
Value Value Target Status 

 
Long term absences are well managed 
and continue to reduce steadily, in the 
main contributing to the number of 
“total days lost” slipping below 6 days 
for the first time. 

PP09 % of FOI requests responded to within 20 days 97% 96% 85% 
 

Figures from Information G
[...]
ged 
commercial and industrial estate space occupied 

99.56% 96.55% 95% 
 

Unit 25, Lintot Square 
Unit 22, Unit 23, Unit 24, Unit 26, Unit 
27, Unit 28, Unit 29, Oakhurst 
Business Park 

VE01b 
Income from HDC owned and managed commercial 
and industrial estate space 

£1,930,262 £1,917,431 £1,930,262 
 

A number of properties became void 
due to Covid in 2020/21 and this has 
had an impact on the quarter one 
figures. We are now seeing some of 
these properties re-let and expect the 
situation to improve going forward. 

  

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



        Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn – April to July 2021 
Highlight report – 14 February 2021 

 

ACTION: No direct action required - to note only 

 

       

  

 

Monthly Summary:  The operational forecast is a £0.825m surplus for the year, a reduction of £46k in month. £0.6m of the forecast underspend is on leisure facilities with 
current performance and activities ahead of Place’s Leisure (cautious) budget estimate. The remainder is the net of £0.6m underspends; mostly across investment income, 
Housing and Waste and £0.4m overspend mostly from parking income and property expenses. The overall funding position forecast is set to be a £1m surplus, as a result of 
one-off grants, especially from the loss of income grant scheme. Note the debt income risk over 30 days which has aged and increased.  

Revenue Outturn Forecast: 

Outturn Forecast £000s 

Corporate Management (14) 

Resources (148) 

Community and Culture (779) 

Place 115 

Total overspend / (surplus)  (825) 

Capital outturn forecast: 

Budget holders are forecasting a full year spend of £7m 

(84.1% of budget), requiring spend of £0.7m per month. 

Note £0.8m reduction in forecast during M4 – vehicles.  

Expenditure and Income 

Actual spend and income are on track. At this point, 

income is always ahead of a straight profile due to the up-

front collection of rural parking disks and garden waste.  


[...]
 

 

Theme Measure of Success Activities and 

Projects 

Sub-

Actions 

Status Icon 

Theme assigned to Progress update 

A great place to live We will plan for 

communities where 

people can work, live 

and prosper. New 

homes will meet the 

needs of a full range 

of households in a 

low carbon world 

Prepare a revised 

Local Plan etc. 
 

Strategic Planning Delays due to changed NPPF requiring additional work on the 30-year 
vision to a 50-year vision.  Updates to evidence base required. 

Work with central 

government etc 
 

Strategic Planning Ongoing discussions with MHCLG in light of changes to NPPF. 

Continue to support 

local communities to 

prepare 

neighbourhood plans 

etc. 

 
Strategic Planning There are now 17 ‘Made’ neighbourhood plans and four which have 

passed their examination and are awaiting referendum. 

Provide new 

community facilities 

that can be used by 

all residents etc 

 
Leisure and Culture A consultant is being sought to produce and implement a programme of 

virtual community consultation on the proposals for a new community at 
the Highwood Community Centre .  
 
Drill Hall options to be presented to Cabinet in September. 
 
Working with Planning and Development Control colleagues to ensure 
that leisure facilities are included within the Local Plan and reflect 
community need as well as the Playing Pitch and Built Facility strategies. 

Prepare a Local 

Cycling and Walking 
 

Strategic Planning Document complete and adopted. 

P
age 19



   Appendix E – Corporate Plan Update Q1 

2 

Theme Measure of Success Activities and 

Projects 

Sub-

Actions 

Status Icon 

Theme assigned to Progress update 

Infrastructure Plan 

etc 

Prepare planning 

guidance to ensure 

car parking spaces in 

new developments 

etc 

 
Strategic Planning; 
Development and Building 
Control 

Review of WSCC guidance to be programmed once Local Plan review 
has progressed to allow any revised targets to apply when local plan 
allocations are considered. 

Work with partners to 

increase the number 

of Electric vehicle 

charging points etc 

 
Finance and Performance; 
Community Services 

A second procurement is underway to secure a supplier to deliver a 
Countywide network of charge points. It is hoped that the preferred 
supplier will be in place in October 2021. 

A great place to live We will provide 

culture, sports and 

leisure opportunities 

to improve the health 

and wellbeing of our 

communities. 

Develop a district-

wide culture strategy 

etc 

 
Leisure and Culture The development of the cultural strategy is still on hold due to the impact 

of Covid-19 and will be reviewed in 2022.  

Maintain our high 

standard of sport and 

leisure facilities 

 
Leisure and Culture Maintenance of leisure centres is ongoing and the Council continues to 

support the main leisure provider during the impact of Covid-19. Future 
options for the athletics track will be considered by Cabinet in November 
2021.  

A great place to live Both our built and 

natural environments 

are highly valued and 

will be well managed 

to keep our District 

an attractive place to 

live. 

Enhance public space 

in Horsham Town 

Centre, particularly 

Horsham Park etc 

 
Leisure and Culture The renewal of Horsham Park skate park is underway with procurement 

of specialist contractors to progress in October 2021 and installation in 
Spring/Summer 2022.  
 
The desilting and opening up of Horsham Park pond is also underway to 
be finalised by March 2022.  

A great place to live New development 

should sit well with 

Prepare a new 

District-wide Design 
 

Development and Building 
Control 

Research gathering in progress (10% of project). Draft cannot be 
produced until Local Plan is at an advanced stage. This will inform design 
standard and criteria.  

P
age 20



   Appendix E – Corporate Plan Update Q1 

3 

Theme Measure of Success Activities and 

Projects 

Sub-

Actions 

Status I
[...]
c.bradley@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets 
(Councillor Richard Landeryou) 
 

P
age 41



 
 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 

decision 
Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

23.   Council Tax Resolution 2022/23 
 

Council 
 

9 Feb 2022 Open 
 

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources 
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets 
(Councillor Richard Landeryou) 
 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report on the Council's Finance and Performance in 2021/22
	AppendixAKPIReportQ1202122b (9)
	Appendix B M4 - July OSC Highlight Report
	Appendix C M4 Capital
	Appendix D M4 Revenue
	AppendixECorporatePlanActionReport Q1 2021 a (78)

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Bevis (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Jonathan Chowen, Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, 
Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson and Ian Stannard 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Martin Boffey, Billy Greening, Tim Lloyd and James Wright 
  
Also Present: Councillor: Louise Potter 

 

SO/26   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

SO/27   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SO/28   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

SO/29   REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2021/22 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report on the Council’s 
finance and performance in 2021/22. 
 
Officers had forecasted an operational surplus largely due to an underspend on 
leisure facilities with performance and activities being ahead of Place’s Leisure 
budget estimate. The remainder of the surplus was comprised mostly of other 
underspends and investment income. 
 
The impact of Covid-19 had continued to subdue some capital expenditure. 
 
There were four key performance indicators off target, relating to the impact of 
Covid-19. Work was being undertaken to make improvements in those areas 
that had not met targets. 
 
Eight actions had been completed on the Corporate Plan and five had been 
postponed due to Covid-19. Sixty five other actions were still progressing. 
 
Members requested that the full list of key performance indicators be circulated 
following the meeting. 
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
20 September 2021 

 

 
2 

Members agreed to query why ‘Prepare planning guidance to ensure car 
parking spaces in new developments etc.’ on the corporate plan was marked as 
completed as they thought there would still be more work to do. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

SO/30   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members agreed to invite the relevant Cabinet Member to the next meeting to 
discuss the Council’s affordable housing company and to invite the Council’s 
South Downs National Park representative to discuss the impact of the South 
Downs National Park on Horsham District and, in particular, that part of the 
District which falls within the Park 
 

SO/31   UPDATE FROM TASK & FINISH GROUPS 
 
The Chairman confirmed that he would schedule the first meeting for the Urban 
Greening Task & Finish Group in the coming weeks. 
 
The Committee received a summary of the work carried out by the Sustainable 
Travel Task & Finish Group so far.  
 
 

SO/32   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The forward plan was noted by the Committee. 
 

SO/33   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.59 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


